Opening acquisition value 0 6
Effect of reclassification of subsidiary to associated company 0 -6
Closing carrying amount 0 0

The annual impairment test of goodwill did not identify any
impairment requirements.

Note 20  Investment properties
THE GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Opening fair value 3,440 4,156
Reclassifications 0 0
Investments and acquisitions 40 525
Unrealized changes in value -35 506
Sales to JV -1,418 0
Divestments 0 -1,759
Currency effects 62 12
Closing fair value 2,090 3,440

The number of investment properties amounted to 29 (71).
Investment properties are reported in accordance with IFRS as
fair value. Fair value is based on market valuations performed
by independent valuation agencies. Normally, a cash flow model
is used where the operating surplus less remaining investments
is calculated at present value over a five- or ten-year calculation
period to determine fair value. The calculation interest rate
constitutes a nominal interest rate requirement for total capital
before tax. The interest requirement is based on assessments of
the market’s return requirements for similar objects. In the valu-
ations, a long-term inflation assumption of 2.0% has been used.
The direct yield requirement is in the range of 1.4% to 6.9%.
Investment properties are valued according to level 3.

SENSITIVIT Y ANALYSIS,  PROPERT Y VALUE
Sensitivity analysis per region
The sensitivity analysis regarding the nominal and percentage ef-
fect on property values has been prepared for the Group’s focus
regions.

HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2022 95

MÄL ARE N REGION
Effect on property

values (SEK m) Effect in %
Property yield  +0.25 % -94 -8.7%
Property yield  -0.25 % 114 10.5%
Inflation +0.5% 2 0.2%
Inflation -0.5% -2 -0.2%
Long-term vacancy rate+1% -12 -1.1%
Long-term vacancy rate-1% 12 1.1%

ÖRNSKÖLDSVIK REGION
Effect on property

values (SEK m) Effect in %
Property yield  +0,25 % -12 -5.1%
Property yield  -0,25 % 14 5.6%
Inflation +0,5% 0 0.1%
Inflation -0,5% 0 -0.1%
Long-term vacancy rate+1% -3 -1.1%
Long-term vacancy rate-1% 3 1.1%

CHANGE S IN VALUE ,   BE FORE TA X ,  %
Effect on profit/

loss (SEK m)
Equity/assets

ratio, %
+10 209 65
  0 0 64
-10 -209 63

Note 21  Equipment
THE GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Opening acquisition value 126 134
Reclassification 0 -29
Purchases 14 21
Closing accumulated  acquisition value 140 126

Opening depreciation according to plan -6 -22
Reclassification 0 17
Depreciation according to plan for the year -1 -1
Closing accumulated  depreciation according to plan -7 -6
Closing carrying amount 133 120

The amount includes art that is not depreciated of SEK 131 m (118).

Note 22  Shares in Group companies
PARE NT COMPANY SE K M 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Opening acquisition value 81 81
Opening impairment -51 -51
Closing carrying amount 30 30

SPECIFICATION OF THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDINGS

NAME Co. Reg. No. Registered office
   Number of

shares
Number of

shares *
Carrying

amount
F Holmström Fastigheter AB  556530-3186 Stockholm 100 100.00% 30
F Holmström Private Equity AB 556724-4800 Stockholm 100 100.00% 0

30

* Refers to both capital and ownership.

96 HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Note 23  Shares in associated companies
THE GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Opening acquisition value 2,264 483
Acquisition 53 1,194
Disposal 0 -99
Shareholder contribution 19 0
Dividend -30 0
Share of associated companies profit/loss -584 308
New share issue 9 471
Revaluation 21 267
Reclassification 0 -360
Closing accumulated acquisition value 1,751 2,264

Opening impairment 0 -10
Impairment for the year 0 0
Reclassifications 0 10
Closing accumulated  impairment 0 0
Closing carrying amount 1,751 2,264

Note 24   Specification of the company’s shareholding
and ownership of associated companies

NAME Co. Reg. No.
Registered

office
Holding in

per cent 1)
Reported

value
Kvitfjell Prosjektutvikling AS 992601787 Oslo, Norway 34.0% 0
Vincero Fastigheter 5 AB 559299-5467 Stockholm 50.0% 507
HAM Nordic AB 559279-7376 Stockholm 50.0% 1,099
Klippudden Holding 18 AB 559349-4072 Stockholm 50.0% 9
Ankarhagen Holding AB 559343-8699 Stockholm 20.1% 90
Sachajuan Haircare AB 2) 556646-8152 Stockholm 32.0% 40
Beauty Pro AB 556969-6410 Stockholm 25.3% 5
Novi Medical Solutions AB 559389-7878 Stockholm 50.0% 2
Total 1,751
1) Refers to both capital and ownership
2)  The holding’s value has increased to fair value according to the exception rule in IAS 28.

HAM NORDIC AB -  GROUP,  SE K M 2022 2021
Fixed assets 5,242 5,494
Cash and cash equivalents 779 269
Other Current assets 2,099 1,820
Long-term  financial liabilities -3,563 -2,849
Current financial liabilities -194 -130
Other liabilities -645 -940
Net Assets 3,718 3,664

Net sales 568 804
Production and operating costs -825 -757
Central administration -105 -57
Profit/loss from shares in associated companies and JVs -211 52
Revaluation regarding transition from associated companies to subsidiaries 0 1,101
Changes in value,  investment properties -286 26
Goodwill adjustments due to sale of properties -18 -26
Net financial items -172 -65
Income tax 88 27
Profit/loss for the year -961 1,105

HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2022 97

VINCE RO FASTIGHE TE R 5  AB -  GROUP,  SE K M 2022 2021
Fixed assets 2,442 2,193
Cash and cash equivalents 37 29
Other Current assets 189 181
Long-term  financial liabilities -1,110 -1,068
Current financial liabilities -437 -206
Other liabilities -54 -32
Net assets 1,068 1,097

Net sales 67 59
Production and operating costs -17 -16
Central administration -17 -11
Profit/loss from shares in associated companies and JVs 0 6
Changes in value,  investment properties -30 1,249
Changes in value,  derivatives -55 129
Net financial items -55 -29
Income tax 23 -285
Profit/loss for the year -84 1,102

ANK ARHAGE N HOLDING AB -  KONCE RN,  SE K M 2022 2021
Fixed assets 1,256 1,030
Cash and cash equivalents 47 25
Other Current assets 22 25
Long-term  financial liabilities -553 -285
Current financial liabilities -255 -296
Other liabilities -58 -82
Net assets 459 417

Net sales 83 64
Production and operating costs -15 -15
Central administration -25 -14
Changes in value,  investment properties 32 195
Net financial items -18 -13
Income tax -12 -45
Profit/loss for the year 45 172

KLIPPUDDE N HOLDING 18 AB -  GROUP,  SE K M 2022
Fixed assets 1,689
Cash and cash equivalents 35
Other Current assets 5
Long-term  financial liabilities -875
Current financial liabilities -153
Other liabilities -59
Net assets 642

Net sales 76
Production and running costs -28
Central administration -10
Changes in value,  investment properties -90
Net financial items -15
Income tax -11
Profit/loss for the year -78

98 HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Note 25   Receivables from associated companies, long-term
and current

THE GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Carrying amount at the start of the year 94 228